
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 

Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, Knight, Pearson, Waller, Wells 
and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable interest, they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 

2023 
 



 

 
3. Public Participation   

 

 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 1 September 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
Webcasting of Public Meetings Please note that, subject to 
available resources, this meeting will be webcast including any 
registered public speakers who have given their permission. The 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we made some 
changes to how we ran council meetings, including facilitating 
remote participation by public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. SEND Update: Delivery of the SEND 
Operational Plan, 2023-2025   

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 This report provides an update on the work that has taken place 
since the SEND (special educational needs and/or disabilities) 
inspection re-visit in November 2022. 
 

5. Report of the School Inclusion Advisor - 
Inclusion Services   

(Pages 39 - 56) 

 This report updates the current picture of Exclusion and 
Attendance across the secondary and primary phase in York.  
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 57 - 60) 
 Members are asked to approve the Committee’s work plan for the 

2023/24 municipal year.  
 



 

 
 

7. Urgent Business   

 

 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555209  

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 March 2023 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Fisher (Substitute for Cllr Hollyer),  
Heaton, Looker (Substitute for Cllr Fitzpatrick)  
and Orrell 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External Attendees 

Councillor Baker, Fitzpatrick and Hollyer 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member, 
Children, Young People and Education (until 
6.06 pm) 
 
Maxine Squire, Assistant Director of 
Education 
Danielle Johnson, Director of Safeguarding 
Richard Hartle, Head of Finance 
Derek Sutherland, Head of Primary School 
Effectiveness and Achievement 
Laura Williams, Assistant Director of 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion 
Andy Laslett, Strategic Services Manager 
 
Chris Edwards, Chair, REACH 
Michael Slavin, Interim Chief Executive, York 
Citizens’ Trust 
Kathryn Blacker, Chief Executive, York 
Museums Trust 
Paul Lambert, Head of Strategy, Finance & 
Corporate Services, York Museums Trust 

 
25. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm) 

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



26. Minutes (5.32 pm) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 20 February 2023 be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 

27. Public Participation (5.33 pm) 
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 7 (York Museums Trust), 
she questioned the lack of objection from the Trust regarding 
the Castle Gateway Project and the closure of the Castle Car 
Park, and shared her concerns that the closure and loss of the 
taxi / drop off point would prevent disabled visitors from visiting 
the museum. 
 
 

28. School Improvement Update (5.36 pm)  
 
The Assistant Director of Education, and the Head of Primary 
School Effectiveness and Achievement, introduced a report to 
Members which detailed school performance in 2021-2022 and 
the outcomes of disadvantaged children.  They noted that there 
had been a dip in outcomes although the dip in York was lower 
than the performance nationally.  They highlighted a better than 
the national performance for KS2 reading and noted that the 
Early Talk for York scheme was to be scaled across the city, 
where currently 80% of children had been screened.  It was 
anticipated that embedded early intervention across all schools 
would sustainably close the gap for historically disadvantaged 
groups.  Phonics was identified as an area that required 
improvement. 
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education emphasised the contribution the Early Talk for York 
scheme had already made and stated he looked forward to 
continuing improvements. 
 
There followed a discussion between Members and Officers 
which covered phonics, reading and catch-up funding.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

Page 4



Reason: To ensure that the Committee discharges its 
responsibilities in relation to promoting high 
standards in education under Section 13A of 
the Education Act 1996.  

 
[6.06 pm, Cllr Waller left the meeting] 
 

29. 2022/23 Third Finance & Performance Monitoring Report - 
Children, Education & Communities (6.04 pm)  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the performance monitoring 
report for the third quarter.  He noted that the financial position 
has improved and identified the reduction in agency placements 
as one of the reasons for this.  He expected to see a more 
significant impact in 2023/24. 
 
Officers responded to questions from Members on the number 
of referrals in children’s social care, the number of times 
children in care changed placements within a year and out of 
area placements.  
 
It was reported that the local authority (LA) compared favourably 
to national figures and that there was continued progress in all 
areas, although there was still work to be done and it remained 
a priority. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

30. Reach Progress Report to the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee (6.12 pm)  
 
Chris Edwards, Chair of REACH (Reconnecting Education, the 
Arts, Culture and Heritage, gave an update to the Committee on 
the project’s progress to date. 
 
He highlighted that they had over 60 partners, including CYC 
(City of York Council) and the Arts Council with the aim to 
develop an infrastructure supporting arts and creativity in 
schools that targeted vulnerable and early years children.  They 
had worked with schools across the city on a range of projects 
within a range of arts disciplines. 

Page 5



 
He responded to questions from Members on creativity bags, 
arts on the national curriculum and the relationship between 
mental health and the arts.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept up to 

date with the work of the arts project. 
 
 

31. York Museums Trust Scrutiny Committee Report (6.55 pm)  
 
Members received an update on the York Museums Trust from 
Kathryn Blacker, Chief Executive, and Paul Lambert, Head of 
Strategy, Finance and Corporate Services.   
 
In response to questions from members they highlighted that 
due to a difficult funding position, the focus for the Trust was 
one of survival.  They explained that they had worked with the 
University of York and York Explore to reach the wider 
community whilst they sought to rebuild the onsite head count.  
They would prefer to continue with free entry and had been 
looking at other revenue streams to achieve this.   
 
It was noted that the Trust was responsible for both the city 
collections and some significant city buildings and the Trust 
continued to work towards improving accessibility and to 
become carbon neutral.   
 
The letter of comfort from CYC had been beneficial in 
demonstrating confidence in the Trust and anything the 
Committee could do to support this further would be welcomed. 
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated in relation to 

the work of the Museums Trust. 
 
 

32. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report (6.45 pm)  
 
Michael Slavin, the interim Chief Executive of the York Citizens’ 
Theatre Trust, presented an update from the Trust.  He reported 

Page 6



that it had been a difficult time for funding during the pandemic 
but that they had a strong programme of community work. 
 
He responded to questions from Members covering the 
theatre’s work with children and young people, the summer 
community production and the support available for young 
people and their mental health. 
 
It was reported that the youth theatre was well-attended with 
good connections to the National Theatre.  Work was ongoing to 
secure funding to diversify further and develop workshops to 
support young people’s mental health 
 
Resolved:    That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated with the work 

of the Trust. 
 
 

33. Chair's Closing Remarks (7.10 pm)  
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contribution 
to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S. Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.11 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

s  

  
 

   

 
 5 September 2023 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 

SEND Update: Delivery of the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025 

Summary 

1. This report provides the members of scrutiny with an update on the 
work that has taken place since the SEND (special educational needs 
and/or disabilities) inspection re-visit in November 2022. Specifically, 
the report will focus on the development and implementation of the local 
area SEND Operational Plan (Annex A) and will allow the members of 
the committee to scrutinise the effectiveness of actions taken and to 
gain an understanding of the challenges the local area faces in 
delivering the local area SEND Strategy. 

 Background 

2.     The SEND Inspection revisit took place in November 2022 and 
assessed Impact of the delivery of actions in the local area written 
statement. The Inspectors found that there has been sufficient 
improvement made to remov
[...]
ciency of 
specialist provision (in education and health) and the challenging 
financial context in which all public sector partners are operating. In 
York the specific challenges relate to waiting times for some therapies, 
in particular speech and language therapy and the sufficiency of places 
in the primary special school, due to an increase in prevalence of 
complex SEND in the early years. 

 
8.  The SEND operational plan has focused on the delivery of the 4 

priorities in the SEND strategy, which are: 
 

 Voice – the voice of children and young people is paramount. 

 Sufficiency - the right support is in place in the right place at the 
right time. 

 Early identification – children and young people’s needs are 
identified at the earliest opportunities. 

 Transition – effective transition is secured so that young people 
are able to live the best adult lives they can. 

 
9.  Annex A provides a commentary on the delivery of the Operational Plan 

to date. The SEND Partnership Board holds partners to account for the 
delivery of the plan and receives updates on the workstreams identified 
in plan. 

 

Page 10



 

10.  The SEND operational plan also aligns with the priorities outlined in the 
Safety Valve agreement, which seeks to ensure that the historic deficit 
in the High Needs block of the dedicated schools grant has been written 
off by the Department for Education (DfE) through the removal of in 
year deficits by 2025. The council is currently on track to achieve this 
however, the work on the Safety Valve is now entering is most 
challenging phase as the agreement is designed to promote 
transformation across the local area through a focus on 4 areas of 
activity: 

 

 Managing demand appropriately 

 Sufficiency 

 Inclusion in mainstream 

 Preparation for adulthood 

 
All require high levels of partnership working and ensuring that co-
production with children and young people, parents and carers remains 
a central principle driving change management in the local area. 

 
11.  Since the inspection re-visit in November 2022 there have been and 

continue to be, changes in staffing both in SEND leadership at City of 
York Council, the parent carer forum and in health. Ensuring that these 
changes do not impact on the delivery of workstreams is a priority to 
ensure that there is a consistent drive for continuous improvement and 
that the momentum achieved between June 2020 and November 2022 
is not lost. 

 
 

Consultation  

12.  The operational plan was developed through consultation with partners 
across the local area SEND partnership, including the parent/carer 
forum. 

Options 

13.  This purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the SEND 
operational plan. The members of scrutiny may want to consider further 
scrutiny of any specific aspects of the plan and the review of the SEND 
Strategy as part of their annual workplan over the next 2 years. 

 
 
 

Page 11



 

Analysis 
 

14. Conducting a deep dive into specific aspects of the plan would allow the 
members of scrutiny to maintain an overview of SEND provision in the 
local area. 

 
 

Council Plan 
 
15. Affordability – through delivering SEND transformation which ensures 

that partnership resources are used to jointly commission and achieve 
best value outcomes for children and young people with SEND. 

 
Health & Wellbeing – the delivery of the SEND strategy and 
operational plan promotes integrated working across, education, health, 
and care. 

 
Equalities & Human rights – through ensuring that children with 
SEND have access to education that meets their needs and that they 
are able to live their best lives in York. 

 
The Environment – promoting active travel where appropriate through 
independent travel training. 

 
Implications 

16. 

 Financial - Successful delivery of the Safety Valve agreement is 
crucially important. 

 Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications. 

 Equalities - The Equality Act needs to be considered alongside the 
Children and Families Act when SEND provision in the local area is 
being reviewed. 

 Legal – work on SEND is governed by the Children and Families Act, 
2014 and the SEND Code of Practice, 2015. 

 Crime and Disorder - There are no crime and disorder implications. 

Page 12



 

 Information Technology (IT) – The Synergy SEND casework 
system has been implemented by City of York Council and went live 
with the SEND in May 2023. On-going development work is taking 
place. The move to digital recording is a one of the requirements in 
the DfE SEND and AP (Alternative Provision) Improvement Plan.   

 Property - SEND capital projects are taking place to address 
sufficiency. 

 Other – None. 

Risk Management 
 

17.  Risks to the delivery of the SEND operational plan include: 
 

 On-going changes in staffing and leadership across education, 
health, and care. 

 The challenging financial climate across public sector partners. 

 Growing complexity and sufficiency of appropriate provision to 
meet need. 

 
These risks are being mitigated through the work taking place to deliver 
the operational plan, continued development of the local area 
partnership, particularly with parents and carers and the Safety Valve 
agreement.  

 
 Recommendations 

18.  Members are asked to note contents of the report and consider plans 
for ongoing scrutiny of the issues.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee to maintain an overview of 
SEND provision in the local area. 

 
 

Page 13



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills, 
Children’s Services and 
Education 
Tel No. 01904 553307 
 
 

Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director, Childrens 
Services and Education 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 17/08/2023 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – City of York Local Area SEND Part
[...]
gnificant weakness that had been identified by Ofsted and the CQC in December 2019. Ofsted and CQC judged that the local area 

had made sufficient progress in addressing the areas of weakness which included: 

 Leadership and governance of SEND in the local area. 

 Joint commissioning. 

 Co-production. 

 The quality and consistency of education, health and care (EHC) plans. 

As a local area partnership, we have worked hard to improve in all 4 areas, however we are not complacent and recognise that there is still 

much to do to realise the ambition outlined in our SEND Strategy. 

The development and implementation of the local area operational plan will provide the framework for the evaluation of the impact of the 

SEND Strategy but will also drive the continuation of our SEND Improvement journey between 2023-25. 

P
age 18



                                                                                                    

 

 
 

Annex A 

Work will continue to embed the progress made on delivering the priorities outlined in the written statement of action. In the area of 

leadership and governance a specific focus will be placed on improving the footprint of social care within our improvement journey. This will 

include: 

 Regular representation from social care at the SEND Partnership Board. 

 Senior leadership of SEND through the appointment of a Designated Social Care Officer within the Children’s Social Care Senior 

Management Team. 

 Improvements in the quality and consistency of social care advice in education, health and care plans as evidenced through audit. 

 Continuous development of integrated working across education, health and social care. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 19



                                                                                                    

 

 
 

Annex A 

Priority 1: Voice: the voice of children and young people is paramount 
 

Action Impact Owner Completed by Status (September 
2023) 

1.1 All par
[...]
 internships 
shows and annual increase 
between 2024 and 2025. 

City of York Council Skills 
Team  

September 2025 In progress 
Supported internship 
hub launch in 
September 2023. 

 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
          5 September 2023 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Report of the School Inclusion Advisor – Inclusion Services 
 

 

Behaviour and Attendance – Mainstream Primary and Secondary Pupils 

Summary 

1. This report updates the current picture of Exclusion and Attendance 
across the secondary and primary phase in York. Wherever possible 
this looks to capture the picture before and after the pandemic. The 
report indicates key priority areas for the future and current support 
work and proposes how this may be developed. 

 Background 

2. This is the second report of this nature since 2019 and comprehensively 
covers key indicators for Behaviour and Attendance in the city. This 
includes the statutory oversight roles of the Local Authority with regards 
to exclusion and attendance, and updates regarding responses to 
increased duties in these areas. Critically it gives a clear sense of the 
situation post pandemic and the current key challenges and support in 
place or being considered to meet them. 

 Attendance has decreased substantially nationally since the 
pandemic and is a significant focus of the DFE in this current 
climate. Absence rates signal a crisis of confidence in education 
(schoolsweek.co.uk) 

 The 'ghost children' crisis explained: No single reason for surge in 
school absences but it has serious consequences. 
The sheer number of children missing big chunks of school is a 
crisis with many parts. 
Read in Sky News: https://apple.news/AXewGtna4QnmMkAAMKGJAFg 

 There has been a national increase in suspensions since the 
pandemic. This year this is potentially also the case for 
permanent exclusions nationally and this is reported by 
neighbouring regional Local Authorities. 
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/exclusions-up-on-pandemic-lull-as-
suspensions-reach-at-record-high/ 

Page 39 Agenda Item 5

https://schoolsweek.co.uk/persistent-absence-obsessing-about-attendance-is-not-enough/
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/persistent-absence-obsessing-about-attendance-is-not-enough/
https://apple.news/AXewGtna4QnmMkAAMKGJAFg
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/exclusions-up-on-pandemic-lull-as-suspensions-reach-at-record-high/
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/exclusions-up-on-pandemic-lull-as-suspensions-reach-at-record-high/


 

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to note contents of the report and consider plans 
for ongoing scrutiny of the issues raised within the analysis of the data. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee fully discharges its 
responsibilities in relation to behaviour and attendance in schools. 

 
There are no current recommendations for action in this report, but I 
would draw members attention again to future considerations that may 
be raised and encourage their ongoing careful scrutiny of the needs in 
our city that are evidenced by the data in this report. 

 
Consultation  

4. The detail of this report includes consultations that have occurred with 
York Schools and Academies Board (YSAB) and Schools Forum, 
namely: 

 £150,000 of investment in a support centre at York High School 
over a two-year period that has now been extended to a further 
£75,000 for the next academic year to support the Southbank 
Inspire Centre initiative. 

 

 £105,000 of investment in the School Wellbeing Service each 
year until at least 2026. 

 

 £100,000 investment in appointing two Local Authority posts 
supporting increased national focus and duties regarding School 
Attendance. 

 
The report also links to the decision by elected members to invest £2m 
in capital improvements to Applefields and Danesgate site and the more 
recent decision to invest £8m in wider Special Educational Needs 
provision. 

 

Page 40



 

Analysis 
 

5. 
[...]
dren, Virtual School & related items 
2. Corporate Parenting Annual Report 

23 January 2024 1. SACRE Annual Report 
2. Attainment Gap 
3. Early Years Childcare Reforms 

05 March 2024 1. Safer York Partnership 
2. Targeted Youth Provision 

09 April 2024 1. YMT Annual Report 
2. York Theatre Trust Annual Report 
3. REACH – Report on disadvantaged young people’s access to culture  

 

Note: The frequency/timing of budget & performance monitoring reports is currently being addressed and details 

will be added to workplans in due course. 

 

  

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6



Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2023/24 

Agenda items for consideration 

 York Citizens’ Theatre Trust Review – reported 07/03/23 

 REACH (York Cultural Education Partnership) - reported 07/03/23 

 York Museums Trust – reported 07/03/23 

 Public Health School Survey – Biennial, reported 23/06/22 – Expected publication in new year, possible 

reporting date 23 Jan/5 Mar/9 Apr 

 

Possible Task & Finish Groups 

 School Attendance Task & Finish Group  

 How to measure the lived experience of Carers and Young People Task & Finish Group 

 Food Insecurity Task & Finish Group 

  

P
age 58



Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Plan 2023/24 

Committee Remit 

 Develop & maintain close working with Corporate Parenting Board and York Schools & Academies Board 
and deliver complimentary agendas where appropriate 

 Children’s Social Care 

 The Virtual School for children in care 

 Early Years and childcare 

 School effectiveness and achievement, including school attendance and school safeguarding 

 School services: School place planning and capital maintenance; School transport; Admissions; The School 
governance service and SENDIASS; Behaviour and attendance; Elective home education; Children missing 
education 

 SEND services & Educational Psychology  

 Skills, including monitoring of York Skills Board; York Learning 

 Local Area Teams, Neighbourhood Working, Community Centres 

 People & Neighbourhoods Strategy & Policy 

 Community Safety including Safer York Partnership, Substance Misuse, Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Early intervention, prevention, and community development 

 Youth Services 

 Culture, including York Theatre Royal, Museums, Music Venues Network (& elements of MIY?) 

 Voluntary Sector 

 Libraries & Archives 

 Digital inclusion strategy 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 SEND Update: Delivery of the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025
	Annex A City of York Local Area SEND Partnership Operational Plan 2023-25.docxFinal Draft

	5 Report of the School Inclusion Advisor - Inclusion Services
	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 5 September 2023 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Nelson (Vice-
Chair), Clarke, Crawshaw, Cuthbertson, 
Pearson, Waller, Wilson and Mason 
(Substitute for Councillor Knight) 

Apologies Councillors Knight, Wells 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 

 
Councillor Waller noted that he was a Governor of York High School 
and Westfield Primary School and Councillor Cuthbertson noted that 
he was a Governor of Headlands Primary School; these had been 
included on their registers of interests. 

 
Councillor Crawshaw noted that he had children in both years 6 and 
9. In relation to both items on the agenda, he declared a personal 
non-registerable, sensitive interest. He had taken advice and was 
satisfied that he had no conflict of interest. 

 
Councillor Webb noted that he was a teacher at Holgate School and 
an employee of Pathfinder Multi Academy Trust.  
 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 7 
March 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 



Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Report of the School 
Inclusion Advisor – Inclusion Services). She stated that children were 
expected to attend school without adequate precautions being in 
place, which could lead to an increase in COVID-19 cases. She noted 
that a focus on school attendance would primarily affect poorer 
families, and disabled children. 
 
 

4. SEND Update: Delivery of the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025  
 
[Councillor Mason arrived at 5.48pm.] 

 
The Assistant Director of Education presented the SEND Update 
report, which updated members on the progress since the SEND 
inspection re-visit in November 2022. 

 
Since the November 2022 inspection Ofsted had removed the written 
statement of action that was implemented in the 2019 inspection. 

 
A new inspection framework was in place and the next inspection 
should examine how the authority works with partners, and children’s 
and young people’s parents/carers, and will be driven by the child’s 
voice. Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs) must reflect the 
choices of the child/young person, and they should understand why 
they have an EHCP and what the aims of the EHCP are. 
Communication and the voice of the child/young person were key 
priorities. Engagement events would be started from January 2024 
that would be fed into the next SEND strategy. 

 
Monthly meetings with the Parent Carer Forum were held to 
understand how the Council can better support parents and carers, 
this was a key part of the SEND operational plan. 

 
In response to issues raised during public participation, the Assistant 
Director of Education stated that schools had not returned to pre-
COVID-19 normality, but schools were as safe as possible for 
children. Schools were having to be reactive, rather than strategic, in 
their responses to challenges. 

 
Employers had committed to the council’s request to develop a 
network of inclusive employers; this demonstrated the council’s 
commitment to the futures of SEND children. 

 
The Head of the Integrated SEND Service explained that the number 
of mediations and tribunals seen by City of York Council were similar 



to national figures, and working with parents and carers effectively 
prior to a tribunal being needed has successfully led to the reduction 
in mediations and tribunals. 

 
It was agreed that at a future committee meeting the Assistant 
Director of Education would provide an update on the SEND Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) (4.1 in Annexe A) and transition 
plans (4.5 in Annexe A). 

 
Resolved: Members noted contents of the report and consider plans 
for ongoing scrutiny of the issues.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee maintained an overview of 
SEND provision in the local area. 
 
 

5. Report of the School Inclusion Advisor - Inclusion Services  
 
The School Inclusion Advisor presented the Behaviour and 
Attendance report and indicated that York had previously been below 
national averages and had seen an increase in expulsions this year 
which is in line with a national increase. It was said that there is a 
commitment city-wide to reduce the number of expulsions being 
seen. It was noted that primary school absence levels had improved 
from last year, and it was hoped that secondary school absence 
levels would soon follow this trend. Severe absences had improved 
from last year but SEND pupils and those on FSMs (free school 
meals) were disproportionately affected by these absences than other 
pupils. 

 
In response to questions from members, officers noted that: 

 

 All schools have got a pastoral team who can assist with SEND 

children. 

 Communication with families can support SEND children who are 

medically unable to return to school to re-engage with mainstream 

education, and communicating with families to get a better 

understanding of early triggers in SEND pupils has helped keep 

children in school. 

 There has been an increase of around 50-60% of those who are 

electively home-schooled, but York were below national statistics. 

Schools are encouraged to support electively home-schooled pupils 

back into mainstream education and have annual contact with these 

families to ensure the child is getting the best possible support. 



Resolved: That members noted the contents of the report and 
considered plans for ongoing scrutiny of the issues raised within the 
analysis of the data. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee fully discharged its 
responsibilities in relation to behaviour and attendance in schools. 
 
 

6. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the work plan for the municipal year 2023-2024.  
 

Members agreed that: 
 

 Councillors Cuthbertson, Crawshaw, and Wilson would be appointed 

to a Task & Finish group examining changes in the type of EHCPs 

that children and young people are qualifying for. 

 Councillor Nelson would be appointed to the Food Insecurity Task & 

Finish Group. The Chair would write to the Children, Culture and 

Communities Scrutiny Committee to request a Liberal Democrat 

member to contribute to the group. 

 The Chair would write to the Chair of the Corporate Services, Climate 

Change, and Scrutiny Management Committee to confirm the 

membership of the Task & Finish Groups and to request an additional 

member from another scrutiny committee for the Food Insecurity 

Group. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls , Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.24 pm]. 


